Decide what you want on your report

Determine which table or tables to use

How To Create A Crystal Report

Confirm Crystal is installed on your workstation

Miscellaneous Item Detail Report

Click on Resources -> File Layouts and Program Information

EBICIEINE

]

E[RE

sddress |c:\5595 2014\MAS30Y auncher thtml\webres. htm

g |

asks |MyTa§s|

B Sage 100 ERP
Information Center
Resources
Feature Tours
Business Insights Dashboard
1) Modules

Tasks Web Content |

Resources

The resources below offer helpful information about

Sage 100 ERP.

What's new

Help Center

Read about the latest
enhancements in Sage 100 ERP

What's New

Learn detailed information about
using Sage 100 ERP.

Help Center

Module Overviews

Refer to these documents for
overviews of the primary tasks in
Sage 100 ERP.

Module Overviews

Getting Started Guide

Upgrade Guide

Program Information

Use this guide to familiarize
yourself with the product and learn
about common procedures.

Getting Started Guide

Refer to this guide for information

Review file layout and other Sage

on the changes made in recen 100 ERP program information_
versions of Sage 100 ERP. .

File Layouts and Program
Customer Upgrade Guide Information

Click on File Layouts from the Contents menu

E? File Layouts and Program Information

i ¢ & ¢

Hide Back Prnt Sage

gorterts|§ead1|

@ Program Listings

@ File and Table Listings
L _$File Layouts

@ Data Class Definitions Listing

@ File Names and Key Information (Legacy O
@ Cross Reference Information

@ Object Reference
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File Layouts Overview

Use the folders on the Contents tab under the File Layouts fold
the file layout information for each module.

For non-Business Framework modules, information in these file

descriptions, column names, data types, position, length, and
fields. The file layout files also list the record type, file type, am
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Select the module that contains the files that you want to work with

g? File Layouts and Program Information o =]
= [¢]

Hide Back Print Sage

File Layouts Overview

Use the folders on the Contents tab under the File Layouts folder to access

STELE iz the file layout information for each module.

Bank Reconciliation
@ Bar Code

@ Bill of Materials
@ Business Insights
i@ Common Information
@ Customer Relationship Managemer
@ Customizer

@ Development Studio

@ e-Business Manager

@ Fixed Assets

@ General Ledger

@ Invertory Management

i@ Job Cost

@ Library Master

Material Requirements Flanning
Paperess Office

Payroll

Purchase Order

Retum Merchandise Authorization
@ Sales Order —
@ TimeCard

@ Visual Integrator

.48 Work Order

% Data Class Definitions Listina | _ILI
A »

For non-Business Framework modules, information in these files includes field
descriptions, column names, data types, position, length, and masks for
fields. The file layout files also list the record type, file type, and key size.

For Business Framework modules, the file layouts list the defined keys, main
business object use for maintenance and Visual Integrator imports, field
names and descriptions, and class.

VP00

Click on the file name. The data dictionary will show on the right side of screen. You can print
the page by selecting the printer icon at the top of the screen. You can use the printout when
selecting the fields in Crystal.

ile Layouls and Program Injormation

& e & [9

dide Back Prpt Sage

Corterts L& mh|
..... 2] AR_DepositHistoryWrkc ;I 2R_InvoiceHistoryDetail AR Invoice History Detail Rel: 5.10 Bld: 361 4/3/2014
v [2] AR_Division Physical Path: "MAS "+3C$+"/RR"+3C$+"/AR InvoiceHistoryDetail M4T"
..... EAH:DMsianListinger :EZ g:;at; ;:,Ei::ﬁsf:;ygn;fiyﬁi;faﬁz: N Exclude W/I: N Create Tbl: N
[2] AR_FinanceCharge 80_SalesJournal upd -
----- E AR_FinanceChargeJoumalRes H_Saleshumal_“pd
(2] AR_FinanceChargeJoumalWric Record ID Column: ItemType
----- [2] AR_GrossProfitJoumal\Wrik
(2] AR_InvoiceDetail
----- E AR_InvoiceHeader
- KDRIMARY: Invei cailSegh
[2] AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader KEXTENDEDDESC: ExtendedDeseriptionKey+InvoiceNo+HeaderSeqNo+DetailSeqNo
2] AR_InvoiceHistoryLot Serial EVENDOR: APDivisicnNo+VendorNotInvoiceNot+HeaderSegqNotDetailSego
E AR_InvoiceHistoryMemo
[2] AR_InvoiceHistory ettinc
----- E AR_InvoiceHistoryPayment
[2] AR_InvoicsHistory TaxSumman Fld Column Name M/L TUR Description/Notes Class
E AR_InvoiceHistory Tracking
2] AR_InvoiceHistoryWirk
E AR_InvoiceMemo
%ig*:::::::g:;;’fm”gs 1 InveiceNe . . . . . . . . . . 7 SYY Invoice Number. . . . . . . . . INVOICE
= - FmtType :MASTERNUM Notes:
----- 2] AR_Invoice TaxDetail {RROS (1,70}
(2] AR_Invoice TaxSummary ? HeaderSeqWo . . . . . . . . . & SWY Header Sequence Number _ _ .
..... E AR_InvoiceWk Mask:000000 FmtIype:ZERCFILL
7] AR_MatchCredits Tolnvoice Wil Notes: {ARO5(3,3)}
_____ [2) AR_MonthlySalesWik 3 DetailSeqNo . . . . . . . . . & SNY Detail Sequence Number. . . . .
[3] AR_Openinveice Mask:000000 FmeType:ZEROFILL
_Ip
----- [2) AR_OpeninvoiceSpltCommissi Nowes: (RROR(IL. SN
£ AR ¢ TvemCode. . . . . . . . . . . 30 SY¥ Ttem Code . . . . . . . . . . . ITEMCODE
[2] AR_Openinvoice TaSummary ChngTag:Replaced Notes:
----- 2] AR_Options {AROS(20,6)}
2] AR_OptionsListingWrk 5 TtemType. - - - - . . . _ . _ 1 8YY¥ Ttem Type . . . . . _ . . . _
..... E AR_Payment Type Valid:1,2,3,4,5 Notes:
=R, R 1=Trvantary Trem Z=fnacizl
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Open Crystal Reports from your Programs list

| GoFileRoom ;I e
. HP Help and Suppart
J Intel
, Java
) LG Tool Kit
, LightScribe Direct Disc Labeling Sue Deters
, Maintenance Documents
, Microsoft Mouse and Keyboard Center
| Microsoft Office Bictures
| Microsoft Office Live Meeting 2007
| Microsoft Silverlight Music
| Music, Photos and Videos
| Optical Disc Doctor Computer
J Productivity and Tools
, Roxio Creator DE Contral Panel
| Sage
&= 32-tit Data Source Administrator Devices and Printers
" Crystal R 11 fo g
E Sage 100 Standard ERF 2013 Default Programs
. Advisor Update —
, Sage 4.5 ERP MAS 90 Help and Suppart
, Sage 100 ERP 2013
, Sage 100 ERP 2014 Run...
| Sage Payment Solutions
, SAGE SOFTWARE
| Sage Software 4.1 -
L Back

I Search programs and files

Click on Report Wizard

»
Fle View Help
et Ol 2 | ok

Start Page

SAP CRYSTAL REPORTS

START A NEW REPORT

T

B
s
B
+
®
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MY RECENT REPORTS
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Double click on the SOTAMAS90 Data Source

a Standard Report Creation Wizard x|
Data
Choose the data you want to report on. Ekn
Available Data Sources: Selected Tables:

=1 [ My Connections

& CAPC-APP1\BRIDGETRAK1

£ driver={MAS 30 4.0 ODBC Driver}.comr
B driver={MAS 90 4.0 ODBC Driver};com
& driver={MAS 90 4.0 ODEC Driverhoor  __°"
B driver={MAS 90 4.0 ODBC Driver};com
& driver={MAS 90 4.0 ODBC Driver};com
& driver={MAS 90 4.0 ODBC Driver};com
@ SOTAMA 0
3 SOTAMASSD_1
(LI Create Mew Connection

L6

HEBEHEEHBE

HEgas

| i

¢ Back | Next > ] Finish Cancel Help

Select the Company Code and enter your User Logon information

Sage 100 ERP Database Signon x|

m Company: IAEI.C Distribution and Service Corp. (ABC) j

User Logon: I =jd

Password: I |

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Scroll down until you find the table(s) that you want to include in your report. Highlight the
table and click the > button to select the tables. Once the tables are selected, click the Next
button.

H standard Report Creation Wizard x|

Data !
Choose the data you want to repart on.
Available Data Sources: Selected Tables:
AR_FinanceCharge =] = @ SOTAMASS0
AR_FinanceChargeJoumalRes AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail

AR_FinanceChargeJoumnal W
AR_Gross ProfitJoumal Wik
AR_InvoiceDetail
AR_lInvoiceHeader
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail
AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader
AR_InvoiceHistoryLot Seral
AR_InvoiceHistoryMemo
AR_InvoiceHistoryMemao Setting
AR_InvoiceHistoryPayment
AR_InvoiceHistory TaxSumman
AR_InvoiceHistory Tracking

AR_Invoice HistonyWr _ILI
[« | ’

<Back | Newt> | Finish Cancel Help

AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader

Click the Next button on the Link window

Fj standard Report Creation Wizard |
Link ™
Link together the tables you added to the report.
Auto-Amange |
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail AR_InvoiceHistoryHead
I InvoiceMo ﬂ —— I InvoiceMo Auto-Link
I HeaderSeghio —— I HeaderSeqgho f* By Name
I} DetailSegho B ModuleCode " By Key
ItemCode - InvoiceType
— Link |
B B e |
Outlex Linkks... |
Clear Links |
Dl |
1| | 3
Link Dptions... |
il |
<Back Nexdt > Firish Cancel Hep |

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015 Page 5



Select the fields from each table that you would like to appear on your report. You can move
the positioning of the fields by using the up and down arrows. Click the Next button.

¥j standard Report Creation Wizard x|
Felds
Choose the information to display on the report.
Available Fields: Fields to Display: a2 &
= [DiscountDueDate _I = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. Invioi Sl de—
= SpurceJoumal | = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. temCode
= JoumalNoGLBatchMo = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail temCodeDesc
= BatchFax | = AR_InvoiceHistory Detail Quantity Shipped
= FaxMo J = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. Unit Price
== Shippinglnvaice = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. UnitCost
= SalesOrderNo < | == AR_InvoiceHistory Detail. Extension Amt
= OrderType <2 | = AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoice Type
= (OrderDate = AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader InvoiceDate
= BillToDivisionMo = AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader ARDivisionMNo
= Bill ToCustomerNo = AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Customerho
= BillToName =B AR [nvoiceHistoryHeader Bill ToMName
= BillToAddress1
= BilToAddress2 LI
Browse Data... |  Find Field... |
< Back Next = Finish Cancel Help

Select the field or fields that you will Group the data by. This will allow you to do a sub-total by

Group. Click the Next button.
Note: Grouping is optional.

K standard Report Creation Wizard |

[Optional) Group the information on the report.

Available Fields: Group By: 3+ ¥
2 £ Report Ficlds - = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail temCode - A
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail InvoiceM
AR _InvoiceHistoryDetail temCode

AR _InvoiceHistoryDetail. temCode
AF_Invoice HistoryDetail Quantitys
AR_Invoice HistoryDetail. Unit Price
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. UnitCost

AR_Invoice HistoryDetail Extensior
AR _InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoice
AR _InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoice
AR _InvoiceHistoryHeader Custom:
AR _InvoiceHistoryHeader AR Divis

AR_Invoice HistnryHeader.BiIITTiLI
1| | 3

Find Field... |

> |
=N
|

O O O i Y R

Browse Data... Iin ascending order. j

<Back | Net> | Finish

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Select the fields to have a Summary Total. Click the Next button.
Note: Summarizing is Optional.

1} standard Report Creation Wizard x|
(Optional) Add summary information to the report.

Awvailable Fields: Summarized Fields: > >
= & Report Fields - = AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail kemCode
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Invoice M 2 | E Sum of AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Quantity

= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail temCode 5 | Z Sum of AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. Extensic
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail temCode

= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Quartity S
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail UnitPrice
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. UnitCost
= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Bxtension < |
= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoice”

= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoicel

= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Custome

= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader ARDivis 4 | | _II
= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Bill ToMz
Browse Data... |  Find Fild... |
<Back | Net> | Finish Cancel | Hep |

Use the Group Sorting screen to sort groups you created on the Grouping screen. You can sort
all groups, or you can choose the top or bottom 5 groups. When sorting by the top or bottom 5
groups, you can also choose the summarized field you want to base the sorting on. Click the
Next button on the Group Sorting screen.

1) standard Report Creation Wizard |
Group Sorting p
(Optional) Sort the groups based on the summarized totals.

Group that will be sorted:

What kind of group ordering would you like to see?

' None
" Top 5 groups
" Bottom 5 groups

Comparing summary values for the Top or Bottom groups:

< Back Mead > Finish Cancel Help

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015 Page 7



Use the Chart screen to insert a graph or chart into a report. Click the Next button on the Chart

screen.

a Standard Report Creation Wizard

Chart
(Optional) Include a chart on the report.

X

(b

What kind of chart would you like to see?

{= m ¢ Bar Chart |A_I " Line Chart & {~ Pie Chatt
Chart title:
On change of:
| [
Show summary
< Back Next = Finish Cancel Help

Use the Record Selection screen to choose fields to select (or filter) records in a report. By
selecting records in this manner, you can narrow the scope of your report and improve
processing speed. Creating a record selection is an optional step in the wizard. Click the Next

button.

n Standard Report Creation Wizard

Record Selection
(Optional) Select a subset of information to display.

x|

Available Fields: Filter Fields:

= = Report Fields -

E=E AR _InvoiceHistoryDetail InvoiceN
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail kemCode
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail kemCode
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Cuantity S
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Unit Price
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail UnitCost
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail Extensior
AR _InvoiceHistaryHeader Invoice’
AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Invoice
AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader Custom:
AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader AR Divis
AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader. Bil ToMz
= B AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail

= |nyoiceNao x
1| | 3

O O i R

< Back Mead > Finish Cancel

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015

Page 8



Use the Template screen to choose from predefined formatting templates for use in your
report. Adding a template is an optional step in the wizard. Click the Finish button.

,n Standard Report Creation Wizard |

Template ﬂ
(Optional) Select a template for the report.

Available Templates Preview

Mo Template

Block (Blue)

Comporate - Page Sections Only
Comorate (Blue)

Cormporate (Green)

Double-Sided Page Headers/Footers
Executive Summary or Title Page
Form {Maroon)

Gray Scale

High Contrast

Contrast Index —
Table Grid Template LI

Preview not available.

< Back Newis | Fiish |  Cancel Help

Enter the Company Code and your Logon information. Crystal will access the data in the tables
for this company.

Sage 100 ERP Database Signon x|

% Company: ITest Company (TST) j
User Logon: Isjd

Password: I

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015 Page 9



Clean-Up Time!

SHF LIPS MEpUI G £U 11 101 SAYE ~ [REpUI L

File Edit View [Insert Formagt Datsbase Report Window Help

NE-JH3EaE 4R -0-|0EBHEHE] 8

| I c]& x|B 2D A-B-=ED] s 0w
1]

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015

HEZOHZAOND0BWMOE 0 =28 7- 640 B - 1 lof 1+ [
StartPage -~ Reportl % Field Explorer
Design | Preview x|‘ £ ‘ Bf & B X
G [ Database Fields
= = Fx Formula Fields
= Report1 RH E SQL Expression Fields
/100-AR PH Parameter Fields
ETDZE 41712015 T Running Total Fields
=B a Name Field:
/MCONTR ltemCode Invoic |nvoict |nvoict ARDivic CustomerMo  BillloName ltemCodeDesc luantityS JnitPr InitCo xtensio roup tame FElcs
—_— ¥ sSpecial Fields
/AWDPACK | GHI
AWIDGET [100-AR
1001-HON- 1100-AA 01000 AD Jez0 M ABF American Busir Standard Gadg 1.00 1.23 66.00 1.23
2480-8-50 -
2481-5-50 1100-AA 1.00 123
2551-3-50
4886-18-14. 1200-DA
6655 1200-DA 01000 1N 51212 01 ABF American Busir 227 Widget with 1.00 88.00 25.00 88.00
6657-24-20 1200-DA 01000 1N B2tz 0 AVNET Avnet Processi 22" Widget with 10.00 88.00 25.00 880.00
8953 -
8371 1200-DA 11.00 REHHH
8572
ARS-9101 IGADGET
ARS-G201 IGADGET 01000 IN 5/10/2 01 MAVRK Maverick Paper Gadget 15.00 2500 12.00 375.00
ARS-5401 IGADGET 01000 1N 5172 0 BROWN Brown Corporal Gadget 10.00 25.00 12.00 250.00
D1000
D1000-BBY IGADGET 25.00 HHEHE
GB-ELO4ME
GE-MD731 IMCONTR
IMCONTR 01000 1N B2tz 0 AVNET Avnet Processit Monthly Maintel 1.00 MR 0.00 SR
IMCONTR 01000 1N 5i21i2 01 BRESLIN Breslin Parts S1 Monthly Maintel 1.00 HHEH 0.00 SHARHE
IMCONTR 2.00 HHHHH
IWDPACK
IWDPACK 01000 1N Siz1iz M BRESLIN Breslin Parts 51 Widget 10 Pach 1.00 S HEEE 5T2.50
IWDPACK 01000 1N 5i21i2 01 ABF American Busir Widget 10 Pack 1.00 HHER BHEEE 5T2.50
IWDPACK 2.00 HHHHH
IWIDGET
IWIDGET 01000 1N G2tz M ABF American Busir 8" x 10" Widget 3.00 5525 2750 165.75
IWIDGET 01000 1N 51212 01 AVNET Avnet Processit 8 x 107 Widget 1.00 5525 2750 5525
IWIDGET 02000 CM 53tz M ABF American Busir 8" x 10" Widget -3.00 55.25 27.50 YHHHHER
IWIDGET 01000 1N 5172 01 BROWN Brown Corporal 8" x 10" Widget 15.00 5525 2750 82875
.EJ IWIDGET 01000 1N 4720 M HILLSB Hilsboro Servic 8" x 10" Widget 1.00 M 27.50 123.00
. IWIDGET 01000 1N 5172 01 MAVRK Maverick Paper 8" x 10" Widget 10.00 5525 2750 552.50
(2)] parameters IWIDGET 27.00 R
) Fnd 1001-HON-H25
1001-HON-H25 01000 CM 51062 01 ABF American Busir HON 2 DRAWE -1.00 81.48 3425 -81.48
1001-HON-H25 0100 1N 5/31i2 02 GREALAR Greater Alarm ¢ HON 2 DRAWE 10.00 7812 3425 781.20
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Fix Column Headers. Right click on the field, select Edit Text, change column names to better fit
on report. Click on fields that are too small, use the mouse to stretch the field to a better size.
Move fields if additional space is needed.

R4 SAP Crystal Reports 2011 for Sage - [Reporti] _ = x
File Edit View Insert Format Datsbase Report Window Help
iNE-BSRELIiEBSo-c-|0B¥E%E &
: Arial z CA A B T|U| | A~ [H - B8
HEZASANN 00 eI s (el oS AALDBESY M4 tof 1+ r M
StartPage - Reportl x Field Explorer 2 x
Design | Preview x | ‘ B # Y5 E X
G [J Database Fields
roups = Fx Formula Fields
&) Report1 SQL Expression Fields
/100-AA arameter Fields
ﬂ[}g‘;‘___r 41712015 ¥ Running Total Fields
/MCONTR ltemCode Imenice Innics ARDiyis CustomerNo  BilToName  ltemCodeDesc luantityS JnitPr InitCo xtensio 1= Group Name Fields
R N —_— _ —_— ¥ Special Fields
AWDPACK Field Heading:
JWIDGET 1100-AA
1001-HON- 1100-AA 01 Format Text... ABF American Busir Standard Gadg 1.00 1.23 66.00 1.23
2430850 | <& Format painter
2481550 1100-AA 1
2551350 T EditText..
4BBE-18-14 /20004 Bind Sort Contral...
6655 1200-DA 01 ABF American Busir 22" Widget with 1.00 28.00 25.00 88.00
6657-24-20 1200-DA 01 Move »| AVNET Avnet Processir 22" Widget with 10.00 88.00 25.00 B880.00
8953 | q
2971 1200-DA " Sige and Position. ..
8972
ARS-9101 IGADGET &
ARS-9201 JGADGET 01 Copy WMAVRK Maverick Paper Gadget 15.00 25.00 12.00 375.00
ARS-5401 IGADGET 01 (7% Paste BROWN Brown Corporal Gadget 10.00 25.00 12.00 250.00
D1000
D1000-88Y IGADGET w e
GB-EL04M¢ —
Copy Smart Tag
GB-MD731 IMCONTR
IMCONTR 0100C IN 52122 01 AVNET Avnet Processit Monthly M ainter 1.00 mEs  0.00 HHEHER
IMCONTR 0100C IN 52122 01 BRESLIN Bresiin Parts St Monthly Mainter 1.00 mEs  0.00 HHEHER
IMCONTR 2.00 M
IWDPACK
TWDPACK 0100 IN 52112 01 BRESLIN Breslin Parts St Widget 10 Pack 1.00 s HEER 572.50
IWDPACK 0100 IN 51212 01 ABF American Busir Widget 10 Pack 1.00 mpe mEER 572.50
WDPACK 2.00 HEHHE
WIDGET
TWIDGET 0100 IN 51212 01 ABF American Busir 8" x 10" Widget 300 5525 2750 165.75
IWIDGET 0100 IN 52112 01 AVNET Avnet Processit 8" x 10" Widget 1.00 5525 27.50 5525
IWIDGET 02000 CM  5/31/2 01 ABF American Busir 8" x 10" Widget ~ -3.00 55.25 27.50 w##awss
IWIDGET 0100 IN 51712 01 BROWN Brown Corporal 8 x 10" Widget ~ 15.00 5525 27.50 828.75
3 IWIDGET 0100 IN 4720 01 HILLSB Hillsboro Servic 8" x 10" Widget 1.00 #pERE 27.50 123.00
| Groups IWIDGET 0100 IN 51712 01 MAVRK Maverick Paper 8" x 10" Widget  10.00 55.25 27.50 552.50
7)) Parameters IWIDGET 20.00 HiE
£ Fnd 1001-HON-H25
1001-HON-H25 0100 CM  5/10/2 01 ABF American Busir HON 2 DRAWE ~ -1.00 8148 3425 -8148
1001-HON-H25 0100 IN 51312 02 GREALAR Greater Alarm ¢ HON 2DRAWE ~ 10.00 78.12 3425 781.20 -
Edit the selected report object 4/17/2015 2:51PM Records: 42 1.1,0.6:0.3%0.2 ‘ 2 = ————
s G| 5| © 2@ @2l el =+ beskop » % [z 3 1) 256 B

e To move Header and Detail fields, click on Header field, hold down Shift key, then click

Detail field.

Both fields should be highlighted in blue, move your mouse to the

highlighted field in the Details area. Your pointer will have four arrows, you can now
move both fields at the same time.

e Remove duplicate field for Item Code in Details section by highlighting and deleting.

e Move Group Footer Totals to line up under appropriate columns

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Select Expert:

To filter your record selection, click Report -> Select Expert -> Record

b4 SAP Crystal Reports 2011 for Sage - [Report1] _ = x
Ele Edit View Insert Format Database | Report | Window Help
IDER-BSRBE &S| & [ Select Expert 3 Record.. |
| 'H:I A Selection Formulas 3 Group...
Formula Workshop...
ErmHMAN DD M fo ormula Werkshap. Saved Data, o Tofit -
StartPage -~ Reportl X Alerts 4 Field Explorer ax
g
E Froview x| Report Bursting Indexes... a ‘ B 2 & X
[l = [ Database Fields
roups ] Section Expert. = fx Formuia Fields
=l Report1 RH R ET! SQL Expression Fields
/O0-AA PH R ED 2 b rameter Fields
E?DZAH 4171201 42 Group Sort Expert. Unning Total Fields
4 Group Name Fild
MCONTR &l Record SortErpert... Cust NOBiIT oName ltemC odeDesc Qi Price Cost Extamt T cooireits
JWDPACK [5] Template Expert...
AWIDGET 100-AA |
1001-HON- $ | O D= ABF  American Busine:  Standard Gadget 1.00 123 8600  1.23
2480-8-50 Hierarchical Grouping Options...
2481550 o ) 1.00 1.23
2551350 - — —
B85 1814 [200DA|  Check Dependendes...
66572420 2 | Refiesh Report Data =5 |ABF  American Busine: 22" Widget with Hi 1.00 88.00 25.00 88.00
8953 AVNET Avnet Processing 22" Widget with Hil 10.00 83.00 25.00 830.00
8971 Set Print Date and Time...
8972 Performance Information... n.oo =
ARS 8101
ARS9201 IGADGET
ARS-3401 0100084 IN  5/10/2010 01 MAVRKN averick Papers Gadget 15.00 2500 12.00 275.00
D000 0100063 IN  5/17/2010 01 BROWMNSrown Corporatic  Gadget 10.00 25.00 12.00 250.00
D1000-8BV
GE-ELD4M 25.00 s
GB-MD791
IMCONTR
0100043 IN  5/21/2010 01 AVNET AvnetProcessing  Monthly Maintenan 100 g 0.00 Wy
0100044 IN  5/21/2010 01 BRESLIHresin Parts Sup  Monthly Maintenan 1.00 g 0.00 sy
2.00 fad
IWDPACK
0100044 1M 5§/21/2010 01 BRESLIHresin Parts Sup  Widget 10 Pack 1.00 gk s 572.50
0100042 IN  5/21/2010 01 ABF  American Busine:  Widget 10 Pack 1.00 see g 572,50
2.00 mEma
IWIDGET
0100042 IN  5/21/2010 01 ABF  american Busine: 8" x 10" Widgets 3.00 5525 27.50 165.75
0100043 IN  5/21/2010 01 AVNET AvnetProcessing 8 x 10" Widgets 1.00 5525 27.50 5525
0200086 CM  5/3112010 01 ABF  American Busine: 8 x 10° Widgets 3.00 55.25 27.50 Wapss:
4 sroues 0100063 1IN 5/17/2010 01 BROWMNSrown Corporatic 8 x 10° Widgets 15.00 5525 2750 828.75
0100059 IN 472015 01 HILLSBHilsboro Service 8" x 10° Widgets 1.00 s 27.50 123.00
(7)) Parameters 0100061 IN 5172010 01 MAVRKMaverick Papers 8" x 10" Widgets 10.00 5525 27.50 552.50
+ Find 27.00 H
1001-HON -H25
Select records to be used in report. 4/17/2015 251PM Records: 42 ‘ ERE[SLEANOE==—=

Desktop | 2 [F;E () z3em m

Erson| o] o] 0 €l F] )]

Choose the field that you want to filter.

hoose Field

Fields:

= AR_InvaoiceHistanyHeader Customerio -
= AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader ARDivisionMao
= AR_InvaoiceHistaryHeader Bill TaMame
= [0 SOTAMASS0 (QDBC (RDO)
= E AR_InvaiceHistoryDetail —
Invoice Mo
HeaderSeqMo
Detail SeqMo
temCode

i

temCodeDesc

Bdended Description Key
SalesAcctKey
CostOfGoodsSold Acct Key

O A O R

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015 Page 12



Item Type =5 will select Miscellaneous Items only. Click OK.

Note: See AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail layout for Item Type choices.

x
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. ItemType |mew>|
Iis equal to j I 5 j e |
Delete |
Browse... |
oK Cancel Help Formula Editor... Hide Formuia <<< |
=]
w
| _*I_I

Select Refresh Data.

Change In Record Selection Formula

@ Use saved data from: 4/17/2015 2:51FM 7

lUse Saved Data

Refresh Data |

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Gle  Edit  View

Database Report

Window

Help

DES-HISBEI 4B o089 R 0

| A | B ZU|E===|A-F-F@B]$ 1 % @
BEZOEON 0 DMa@Si0E (8 v-aALE B Hod Lof 1 >
StartPage ~ Reportl X |
Jesign |Preview X[
Groups =
= Reportl
/200-DA
SMCONTR 41712015
SWDPACK
SWIDGET Inv No  Type |nvDate CustMo  BilToName ltemCodeDesc Qty Price  Cost ExtAmt
1200-DA
0100042 IN 5I21/12010 01 ABF American Busine: 22" Widget with Hil 1.00 88.00 25.00 88.00
0100043 IN 5212010 01 AVNET  Avnet Processing 22" wWidget with Hi  10.00 88.00 2500 880.00
11.00 968.00
IMCONTR
0100043 IN 52112010 01 AVMET AvnetProcessing Monthly Maintenan 1.00 1,000.00 0.001,000.00
0100044 IN 5212010 01 BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  Monthly Maintenan 1.00 1,000.00 0.001,000.00
2.00 2,000.00
IWDPACK
0100044 IN  5/21/2010 01 BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  Widget 10 Pack 1.00 57250 280.00 572.50
0100042 IN 52112010 01 ABF American Busine: widget 10 Pack 1.00 572.50 280.00 572.50
2.00 1,145.00
IWIDGET
0200086 CM  B/31/2010 01 ABF American Busine: 8" x 10" Widgets -3.00 5525 2750-16575
0100042 IN  5/21/2010 01 ABF American Busine: g* x 10" Widgets 300 5525 2750 16575
0100043 IN  521/2010 01 AVMET AvnetProcessing 8" x 10" Widgets 1.00 5525 2750 5525
1.00 55.25
Grand Total: 16.00 4,168.25

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Adding a Date Selection:

Create a Parameter field for the Date. Click on the plus sign next to Database Fields. Select
Parameter Fields. Click the New button.

O CUL mEw UL rUMNGL  LdldDese  WKEpUIL  Wnuow  OEp
NE- B SBEL| 4 BB - c-[FEed Bl
il M Fa x| B YIS SElA-H-=TES
EEEZAHGAN OB Wi s 88 volal AL ERBIe O H 1of1 (.
StartPage ~ Reportl x Field Explprer
Design | Preview X Bi 2 85 68h X
= i B = [ patabase Figlds
roups 2.00 2,000.00 F= AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail
= Report1 aHI [ AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader
ot WDPACK ] jrormui Fislds
worack | | 0100044 IN  521/2010 01 BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  widget 10 Pack 1.00 57250 280.00 572.50 EM SQL Expression Fields
SWIDGET D 0100042 IN 5/21i2010 01 ABF American Busine: Vidget 10 Pack 1.00 57250 280.00 572.50 Parameter Fields
GFi = Running Total Fields
.00 m {E Group Name Fields
- % Spedial Fields
IWIDGET
0200086 CM 5i31/2010 01 ABF American Busine: 8" x 10" Widgets -3.00 5525 2750-18575
0100042 IN  5/21/2010 01  ABF American Busine: g= x 10" Widgets 300 5525 27.50 165.75
0100043 IN 5i21/2010 01 AVMNET AwnetProcessing 8" x 10" Widgets 1.00 5525 2750 5525
1.00 55.25
Grand Total: 16.00 4,168.25

Enter the Name for your Prompt in the Name field. Change the Type field to Date. Click down
in the Value Options grid, Allow Range Values should be True. Click Ok.

Create New Parameter |
ﬂ Create a new parameter and list of values.

Mame: Type: List of Values:
I Invoice Date IDate j ISTBﬁC j
value Field Description Field

I (None) j I (Mone) j
S % |+ & |Actons -

Value | Description |
Click here to add item

Value Options:
Option [ setting [~]
Allow custom values True
Allow multiple values False

Allow discrete values False
Allow range values

Start hd|
ok | cancel | Hep |

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015 Page 15



Click on Report -> Select Expert -> Record. Click the New tab. Select the InvoiceDate field, click

Ok. Click the down arrow and select Is Equal To, then click the down arrow and select the
Parameter field. Click OK.

Select Expert -- Record

X
AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail. TtemType  AR_InvoiceHistoryHeader InvoiceDate | <Mew > |
Iis equal to [2Invoice Date} j — |
Delete |
Browse... |

QK I Cancel Help

Formula Editor... Hide Formula <<« |

{AR_InvoiceHistoryDetail ItemType} = "5"

4 o

The system will prompt for the Date.

F] Enter Values

X
B
Enter Invoice Date: Invoice Date
Start of Range: End of Range:
Enter a Value: Enter a Value:
| ih| i

Include this value [ Mo lower value Indude this value [ ] No upper value
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Enter the date ranges and click OK.

Enter Values

Indude this value [ ] No lower value

Enter Invoice Date: Invoice Date
Start of Range: End of Range:
Enter a Value: Enter a Value:
|5/1/2010 B | | [ap17/2015 FH

Indude this value [ No upper value

o< | cancel |

X
r- 4

g A

ameters “RH
' X o « |[FFH
— 41712015
1 EnterIn... #®
[5/1/2010 ... Inv No  Type
GH1
1200-DA
0100042 IN
0100043 IN
IMCONTR
0100043 IN
0100044 [N
IWDPACK
0100044 M
0100042 IN
IWIDGET
02000868 CM
0100042 IN
0100043 IN

Grand Total:

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015

InvDate

5/21/2010
5/21/2010

5/21/2010
5/21/2010

5/21/2010
5/21/2010

5/31/2010
5/21/2010
5/21/2010

01

01
01

01
01

01

01

CustNo BillT oName ltemCodeDesc

ABF American Busine: 22" wWidget with Hil

aty Price Cost ExtAmt

1.00 88.00 2500 88.00

AVMNET Avnet Processing 22" Widget with Hi ~ 10.00 88.00 25.00 88000

11.00 958.00

AVMNET  Avnet Processing Monthly Maintenan
BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  Monthly Maintenan

1.00 1,000.00 0.001,000.00
1.00 1,000.00 0.001,000.00

2.00 2,000.00

BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  widget 10 Pack

1.00 57250 280.00 57250

ABF American Busine: widget 10 Pack 1.00 57250 280.00 57250
2.00 1,145.00
ABF American Busine: 2" x 10" Widgets -3.00 5525 2750-16575

ABF American Busine: gy 10" Widgets
AVMNET  Avnet Processing g x 10" Widgets

3.00 5525 2750 16575
1.00 5525 2750 5525

1.00 55.25
6.00 4,168.25

Page 17




Click File -> Save As. Save your report.

Note: If you are going to add it to the Sage 100 menu, save the report including _custom in the
report name.

x
Sm'_n:l |, Demo j a If % [E- £ £F
Name = | -| pate modified |+ Type | | size

Mo items match your search.

1| | ©

File name: Iftern Sales_Custom Save I

5 type: |Crystal Report - Cancel |
ave as I a orts J |
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How to Add Report to Sage Menu:

Click Library Master -> Setup -> Report Manager

sxe Sage 100 ERP

J File Modules My Tasks Wiew Help |J Main Reports Setup Utilities

=REe2-CweE |
ERIEIEIEE | Find Task =P
J Address IC:‘lSage 2014\MASS0NLauncher Yhtml welcome. himl
A Tasks | Web Content
Tasks I My Tasks I
Library Master - Setup |
=) Sage 100 ERP E Up one level...
i Information Center [Elsystem Configuration
Resources [Elsales Tax Class Maintenance
Feature Tours [Ellsales Tax Code Maintenance
H Business Insights Dashboard [Elsales Tax Schedule Maintenance
EE’ Modgles [Ez1P Code Maintenance
E--.gri;:i:ﬂasher [El Country Code Maintenance
"{El Reports [ElPrinter Preferences
--{T:‘j [ElDevice Configurator
EI Utilities ElReport Manager
[#1-45 Common Information ElRepcrt Format Maintenance
{1 Sage Inteligence Reporting EJURL Maintenance
[#-{7=) Business Insights
[+ Visual Process Flows
{1 Paperless Office
[ General Ledger
[ R R TR T N S B N

Click Add Report to Menu.

= Report Manager (TST) 4/17 /2015 B ]

To maintain a Crystal RPT for a form or report, expand the module, and then
expand the Farms or Reports folder. Select the form ar report and click the
taintain button, Chek the Search button to search for a particular form or
repork,

Accounts Payable

®

[ Accounts Receivable
Bank Reconciliation
Bar Code

Bill of b aterialz .
Comrmot Infarmaticn

Custam Office

Customer Relationship Management
General Ledger

|nventorny bManagement

Job Cost

Libramy Maszter

Payrall

Purchaze Order

Retum Merchandise Authorization
[ Sales Order

[ work Order

ocoooooobooborboo

Add Report to Menu.. :
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Click the Next button

=E Menu Wizard - 10| x|
Welcome to the Menu Wizard

Thiz wizard helpsz you add and remove tazks and reportz far the Custom
Reportz ar Jobz menu,

To continue, click Mext,

[ Eagcel ].:E

Select the module that you want to add the report to. Enter the path to the report and enter
the report name. Click the Next button.

_lox

Define Report Information -
Defing the information For the report pou want to add to the menw. Standard Sage 100 ERF reports

cannot be added to custom menus.

YWhich module do pou want to add the repaort to?

ki odule | Accaounts Feceivable ﬂ|

What iz the path and file name far the Croztal report that pau want to add ta the menu?
Mate: The report file name must end with CUSTOM.BPT and be 30 characters or less.

Path and File Mame |"-.-"Z"-.USE[S"\SJD"-.Er_','StaLHEpDrtS"-.DEI'I'ID"-.“EI'ﬂ Sales_Eustu:um.r[| =

What name do you want to dizplay on the menu far this report?

Report Mame |Mis-: [tem Salez Report |
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Select the Roles that will have the rights to run the report. Click the Next button.

=

Select Roles
Select the rales that will be able to access this task.

To add a rale, move it from the Available Boles list to the Selected Roles list. *You can zelect multiple roles. If
wou chooze not to aszign any roles, the task will not be acceszible by any user until a role has been azsigned.

Anailable Roles Selected Roles
Drefault Super
Super 4 Lewell
Levell »
4
«

[ Eagcel ].:E

Click the Finish button and Close the Report Manager window.

= Menu Wizard -0 x|
Completing the Menu Wizard

'ou have completed the infarmation required to add or remove a tazk from
the Cugtom Reports or Jobs menu.,

ou can view your selections here or print the  wizard Listing,

b er vwWizard
b adule: Accounts Beceivable
Path and File Mame: Yo zers\SJ DA Cystal_ReportsDemoh,
[tem Sales_Customn.rpt

Report Mame: Mizc [tem Salez Report
Selected Roles: Super
Levell

To continue, click Finish.

| Cancel ].:E
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e tep || oo Bt Sebo Uites
= Laleln |

Select Custom Reports from the module you added the report for.

[ —

[

Select the new report.

JEiIe Modules My Tasks View Help

Lorary Master B [ |

|| main Reports setp utiities

=

Y I

J

QO HE|®

| Find Task | =R

J Address IC:\,‘Sage 2014\Mas90 L auncherthitmlwelcome., html

8| Tasks | web Content |
Tasks | My Tasks |
Accounts Receivable - Custom Reports |
=1 Sage 100 ERP i Up one level...
Information Center EMnnthly Sales Report
Resources EMisc Item Sales Report
Feature Tours
-] Business Insights Dashboard
-1 Modules

--{E] Library Master

-0 Common Information
[ Sage Inteligence Reporting
- Business Insights

{E] Visual Process Flows

[ Paperless Office

[ General Ledger

E{E] Accounts Receivable

{ R Main

{1 Reports

- Period End

F-E Setup

--E? Custom Reports

e P

Conner Ash P.C. © 2015
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Click the Print button

sxE Misc Item Sales Report ilﬂ

ACCOUMTS RECEMABLE MISCITEM S&LES REPORT

K.eep Window Open After

Frint [ | Preview [ | ’ Etint I Prewiew I Setup 10]

The first time running the report, the system will prompt that it needs to be converted. Click
Yes.

= Sage 100 ERP x|

] ) Thiz report must be converted to the latest version of Sage 100, Do you want to consert it now?
L]

Enter the report Dates. Click the OK button.

sxe Misc Item Sales Report

TR e rxy

|Mafsmmt|

Enter Parameter Values ll

Enter Invoice Date: Invoice Date
Start of Range: End of Range:

Enter a Value: Enter a Value:

[5/1/2010 & | |[a17/2015 it
[¥] indude this value [ No lower value I.ndeeﬁ'isvabeDNompervabe
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R ey :

Main Report |

41772015

Inv Mo Type InvDate Cust No  BillToName ltemCodeDesc i Cost ExtAmt

0100058 3/9/2015 ABF American Busine: Standard Gadget . : 66.00 1.23

1.23

0100043 5/21/2010 AVNET  Avnet Processing 22" Widget with Hir . 25.00 880.00
0100042 5/21/2010 ABF American Busine:s 22" Widget with Hir . % 25.00 88.00

968.00

0100064 3/10/2010 MAVRK  Maverick Papers X 12.00 375.00
0100063 31712010 BROWN Brown Corporatio . 12.00 250.00

625.00

IMCONTR
0100044 5/21/2010 BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  Manthly Maintenan 1,000.00  0.001,000.00
0100043 5/21/2010 AVNET  Avnet Processinc Monthly Maintenan 1,000.00  0.001,000.00

2,000.00

IWDPACK
0100042 5/21/2010 ABF American Busines Widget 10 Pack 00 57250 280.00 572.50
0100044 5/21/2010 BRESLIN Breslin Parts Sup  Widget 10 Pack 572.50 280.00 572.50

1,145.00

Current Page No.: 1 [Total Page No.: 1 |zoom Factor: 100%
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